## **RESOLUTION NO. 2017-065**

## RESOLUTION APPROVING A VARIANCE PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 9.16.070E OF THE CASTLE ROCK MUNICIPAL CODE FOR THE WILCOX STREET VALVE REPLACEMENT [2ND AND WILCOX STREETS]

WHEREAS, Castle Rock Water has made application for a variance to the Town's noise ordinance pursuant to Chapter 9.16.070.E of the Castle Rock Municipal Code, necessary for the Wilcox Street Valve Replacement located at 2nd and Wilcox Streets; and

**WHEREAS,** performing the valve replacement during the evening hours is necessary in order to minimize inconvenience to the public.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Approval. The application for a variance from the Town's noise ordinance for Castle Rock Water beginning on September 6, 2017 is hereby approved subject to the following restrictions:

- 1. The variance shall be in effect between the dates and times of 7 p.m. on September 6, 2017 and completed by 7 a.m. on September 7, 2017.
- 2. The variance shall apply only to the valve replacement at 2<sup>nd</sup> and Wilcox Streets. Any other work shall comply with the noise restrictions set forth in Chapter 9.16 of the Castle Rock Municipal Code.

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** this 5<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2017 by the Town Council of the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado, on first and final reading by a vote of \_\_\_\_\_ for and \_\_\_\_\_ against.

ATTEST:	TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
Lisa Anderson, Acting Town Clerk	Jennifer Green, Mayor
Approved as to form:	Approved as to content:
Robert J. Slentz Town Attorney	Mark Marlowe, P.E. Director of Castle Rock Water